
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Contact:    Tom Scott  

 Tel:           01246 217045 

 E-mail:      thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

 Date:        Tuesday, 4 April 2023 

 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 14 
April 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.   

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group Liberal Democrat 
Group 

 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Philip Wheelhouse 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
 

 
Councillor Pam Windley 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 23 February 2023. 
 

4   CCTV in Taxis   
 

 To receive a progress report on the implementation of the CCTV in Taxis Policy – 
Ken Eastwood, Assistant Director of Environmental Health.  
 

5   Previous Review   
 

 To consider the lead officer response – previous review on an out of hours 
service – Ken Eastwood, Assistant Director of Environmental Health.  
 

6   Previous Review  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 To consider progress against the Action Plan – (Item 5 – garage sites) – previous 
Scrutiny Review into Residential Parking – Niall Clark, Director of Property 
Services and Development.   
 

7   Community Safety Partnership  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 To receive a report on the work of the Partnership – Faye Green, Community 
Safety Manager.  
 

8   Draft Scrutiny Review Report  (Pages 23 - 33)  
 

 To agree the draft report for Scrutiny Review.  
 

9   Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations  (Pages 34 - 40) 
 

 To monitor the implementation of previous committee and review 
recommendations.  
 

10   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 41 - 43) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15 March  to 
15 April 2023.  
 
Please note, the most up-to- date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be 

Page 2



 

accessed via the following link:-  
      
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

11   Work Programme  (Pages 44 - 48) 
 

 To consider whether the Committee’s Work Programme has been completed at 
year end.  
 

12   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

13   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will take place in the 
new Municipal Year.   
 

 
___________ 

 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 
 
 

Page 3

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Heather Liggett (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Jeff Lilley Councillor Philip Wheelhouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Johnson Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets 
T Burdett Partnership Development Officer 
K Massey Health & Wellbeing Development Officer 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
CSC/
43/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Deighton.  
 

CSC/
44/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 

CSC/
45/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Chair wished to note that in the discussion about the Exercise by Referral 
Scheme in Minute Number CSC/36/22-23, it had been the Committee’s intention 
to use the database of people who had been referred to not only track the types 
of people who were being referred, but also to track which people were not 
turning up. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 13 January 2023 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair.   
 

CSC/
46/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review - Leisure & Wellbeing Provisions for Older Residents 
 
Members considered a number of documents which set out detailed Area Profiles 
based on the more focused information Members requested at the meeting on 11 
November 2022. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

The Area Profiles set out information on populations, age groups and Health & 
Wellbeing indicators for the following areas: 
 

 Clay Cross North 

 Clay Cross South 

 Eckington and Killamarsh 

 Dronfield East 

 Dronfield West and Walton 

 North East Derbyshire  
 
The Chair referred to the population numbers quoted for each area, and felt that 
despite the Committee suggesting that the numbers of people served by each 
facility might significantly vary, it appeared to be fairly equal in the Area Profiles. 
 
With the Area Profiles in mind, Members felt that the review should consider the 
impact of COVID on the Eckington facility and the number of people who turn up 
to facilities for classes without leisure memberships. The Chair suggested that 
measuring these two points would be difficult because due to the reporting 
system that leisure services used, they were unable to provide a breakdown of 
memberships for each age group historically, or on tracking of pay-as-you-
go/membership attendance differences. Members did note, however, that a new 
reporting system was due to be implemented in the near future, but information 
would not be ready in time for it to be considered through this review. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the documents.   
 

CSC/
47/2
2-23 

Healthy Partnership Working 
 
Members were presented with a report informing them of the progress of the 
Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership during 2022/23.  
 
The report explained that funding for the 2022/23 financial year had not yet been 
received. Derbyshire County Council had redrafted the new service level 
agreement and grant specification for each local authority, which had delayed 
funding for 2022/23 and meant no new activity had been commissioned during 
2022/23. 
 
The report set out projects that had been delivered during 2022/23 and progress 
achieved during the year to date.  
 
The Chair asked the Partnership Development Officer what the service’s annual 
budget was. The Partnership Development Officer informed Members that the 
annual budget was £79,501, but £10,000 of this was for the small grants pot. 
 
The Chair enquired how it was decided what the service did. The Partnership 
Development Officer explained that this was guided by Derbyshire County 
Council Public Health.  
 
Members referred to the ‘Digital Connect’ IT training in the report and asked if 
there was a cost to users for undergoing the training. The Partnership 
Development Officer explained that there was no cost and the tender to deliver 
the training was won by the Citizens Advice Mid Mercia. 

Page 5



3 

 
Members referred to the lack of a mention in the report for the NHS North 
Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group. The Partnership Development Officer 
explained that the CCG, who were now known as the Integrated Care Board, still 
attended the partnership. 
 
Members enquired how the public were informed about the small grants available. 
The Partnership Development Officer explained that Derbyshire Voluntary Action 
promoted the grants through their voluntary and community group networks, 
website and social media.  
 
Members referred to the ‘Walking into Communities’ project and asked what the 
Council’s role was in promoting it. The Partnership Development Officer explained 
that the project was promoted through the Council’s social media, and added that 
she would investigate for the Committee exactly how the Council promoted all of 
the projects. 
 
Members referred to the ‘Digital Connect’ IT training again, and asked if the 
project was promoted as part of a network. The Partnership Development Officer 
explained that she would investigate for the Committee precisely which network 
was used to promote the training. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the report.   
 

CSC/
48/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review - Leisure & Wellbeing Provisions for Older Residents 
(interview) 
 
The Chair welcomed the Health & Wellbeing Development Officer to the 
review interview, and explained that she would deliver a presentation in 
response to some of the points raised during the review process. 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Development Officer gave a presentation which 
explained the following areas: 
 

 Community activities the Council were currently supporting 

 Older adult activities the team provided 

 Demand for older residents 

 Promotion of these activities 

 Barriers to participation 

 Barriers the Council faced in delivering activities 

 Suggestions for improvement 
 
The Chair referred to the Walking Netball/Football activities in the 
presentation and felt that the information on the Council website about them 
was not particularly user friendly, and that general information about activities 
for older residents was hard to access. Members suggested that the activities 
could have their own subpage with detailed information on session dates and 
times. Members added that they would also like to see better promotion of the 
activities on the website. 
 
The Chair thanked the Health & Wellbeing Development Officer for attending 
the interview.  

Page 6



4 

 
CSC/
49/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review - Leisure & Wellbeing Provisions for Older Residents 
(Triangulation) 
 
The Committee considered all of the evidence which it had received during its 
review of the Council’s Leisure & Wellbeing Provisions for Older Residents.  
 
The Committee identified areas of good practice such as: 
 

 The variety of activities on offer for older people 

 Use of volunteers 

 Good organisation 

 Positive staff with a desire to help 

 Well connected 

 Integrated services 

 Leisure centres in good areas based on populations 
 
Members also highlighted a number of areas for improvement. These included: 
 

 Better access to older people activity information on the Council website – 
this could be addressed with a separate webpage on activities for older 
people (55+) that would include all of the activities in the Health & 
Wellbeing Development Officer’s presentation, and dates and times 
would be updated by someone regularly  

 Simplify the membership structure 

 Exercise by Referral – needs to be followed up during and after people 
have had 12 free weeks 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft report on the Committee’s review be prepared and 
submitted to Committee for approval. 
 

CSC/
50/2
2-23 

Previous Review (Parking) 
 
The Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets presented Members with a 
report which updated them on the progress of the Residential Parking Review 
Action Plan as at 23 February 2023. 
 
The Chair referred to a previous request by the Committee to have a function on 
the Council website to report bad parking, and asked if this had been progressed. 
The Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets explained that work was 
under way to have this on the website. 
 
The Chair asked the Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets to go into 
more detail about the Grass Crete trial site progress in Item 3. Members were 
informed that a matting solution was trialled on the site to see if it was successful, 
and the first monitoring inspection of the solution took place in January 2023. The 
inspection found that the solution had sunk and the grass had not come through, 
so further monitoring of the site would take place. 
 
The Chair asked the Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets to go into 
more detail about the minimum standard of parking spaces progress in Item 4. 
Members were informed that now the Committee has clarified its request only 

Page 7



5 

related to property for both Council and private developments residential units of 
two bedrooms or more, the issue was going to be taken to Planning Policy 
officers to find out if there was a way around it. 
 
The Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets referred Members to Item 2 
(the feasibility of providing an increased Civil Enforcement budget) and requested 
that this Item receive no further updates, as the matter was explored by officers 
and Derbyshire County Council did not have sufficient leeway in the current Civil 
Parking Enforcement (CPE) contract to increase total hours across the County. 
Members agreed that Item 2 was resolved and should receive no further updates. 
 
The Chair asked the Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets to go into 
more detail about the identifying garage sites for parking progress in Item 5. 
Members were informed that Dovecotes Garage Site in Ashover and Beech 
Crescent Garage Site in Killamarsh had been identified. 
 
The Chair asked if the garage site issue would be carried out as part of a policy. 
The Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets explained that Rykneld 
Homes would have ultimate responsibility, but the Council would assess each 
potential garage site and it was included in the Council’s Parking Strategy. The 
Chair requested that the Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets present 
further updates as and when necessary to future meetings. Members agreed that 
an officer from Rykneld Homes should be invited to the next Committee meeting 
to provide information on the issue from their perspective. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update on the previous review action 
plan.   
 

CSC/
51/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.   
 

CSC/
52/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the next scheduled Committee meeting 
on 19 May 2023 had been moved to 14 April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.     
 

CSC/
53/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items.   
 

CSC/
54/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would be held on 
Friday 14 April 2023 at 1:30pm.    
 

Page 8



 

 

`Appendix 1 - Residential Parking Review Action Plan (Update for 14/04/23) 

 

 

Item 
 

Recommendation Action Required Who by When by Progress 

1.  That the Council consider 
the introduction of a facility 
on its own website for 
residents to report bad 
parking within the Councils 
area 
 

Gather information 
and consult with 
Communications 
and web 
development 

Victoria 
Vernon 

01/10/21 Following the previous scrutiny 
update on 13/01/23 the AD 
(Property) is now exploring the 
committee request that a simple 
link be provided on the NEDDC 
web-site allowing members of 
the public to report such 
incidents and the report is then 
sent straight to DCC for the 
appropriate action to be taken. 
A further update will be provided 
to scrutiny once the matter has 
hopefully been concluded and 
implemented through ICT. 
 
A draft webpage is attached for 
Members consideration. 
 

2.  That the Council investigate 
the feasibility of providing an 
increased Civil Enforcement 
budget for use directly by 
the Council or if this was not 
possible to Derbyshire 
County Council to undertake 

Discuss options with 
DCC Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

Victoria 
Vernon/Tracy 
Buckland 

01/06/21 The matter was explored and for 
the reasons explained in the 
notes below officers were 
unable to implement the 
request. 
 P

age 9

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

additional enforcement on 
our behalf 
 

At the previous scrutiny update 
meeting on 13/01/23 the 
committee members accepted 
the response and the AD 
(Property) is now requesting that 
this Action Point (2) can be 
formally closed down and no 
furth
[...]


To receive the Community Safety Overview and Partnership Plan for 2023/2024.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To note the Community Safety Overview and Partnership Plan for 2023/2024.  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:faye.green@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: All of the 
Community Safety 
Partnership strategic 
members.  
 
 

 

Links to Council Plan priorities, including Climate Change, Equalities, and 
Economics and Health implications. 

  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 
 
1 There is a statutory Requirement for Community Safety to bring the Partnership Plan 

to Scrutiny on a yearly basis.  
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The 2023-2024 priorities for North East Derbyshire are, in no particular order:  

 Acquisitive Crime  

 Anti-Social Behaviour / Public Order  

 Domestic Abuse / Sexual Violence  

 Fire safety in community  

 Offender Management  

 Organised Crime Groups  
Page 18



 Safeguarding  

 Substance Misuse  
Terrorism and Domestic Extremism.  

 
2.2 In general the public 
[...]
g 
concluded by the Council’s external 
auditors, Mazars, to ensure completion of 
the Statement of Accounts by the statutory 
deadline of 30 November 2022.   

 

S151 Officer COMPLETE 

COMMUNITIES The Committee requested further updates in 
relation to a previous scrutiny review into 
residential parking  
 
 
 
 
Project plan and timetable agreed for the 
Committee’s scrutiny review on leisure 

11 
NOVEMBER 
2022 

Assistant 
Director – 
Property, 
Estates, and 
Assets 
 
 
Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

ONGOING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMPLETE 

P
age 38



provisions for older residents. Further 
information regarding demographics and 
memberships requested 

ORGANISATION The Committee expressed its concerns with the 
delay to installing the appropriate AV 
equipment in the new Council chamber and 
requested that progress updates be given at 
future meetings 

15 
NOVEMBER 
2022 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer/relevant 
director 

COMPLETE 

COMMUNITIES NONE 13 JANUARY 
2023 

  

GROWTH That a report be prepared following the 
evidence heard on the business engagement 
scrutiny review 

16 JANUARY 
2023 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

COMPLETE 

AUDIT & CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 

NONE 18 JANUARY 
2023 

  

ORGANISATION  Project plan and timetable for the scrutiny 
review on planning enforcement approved 

24 JANUARY 
2023 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

COMPLETE 

COMMUNITIES That a report be prepared following evidence 
heard on the leisure provisions for older 
residents scrutiny review 
 
Further updates be given on the previous 
review into residential parking 

23 
FEBRUARY 
2023 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 
 
 
Assistant 
Director – 
Property, 
Estates and 
Assets 

COMPLETE 
 
 
 
ONGOING 

GROWTH That the Review Report on business 
engagement be approved and submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration 
 
Further updates be given on the previous 
review into tourism, with the KPI’s the 

13 MARCH 
2023 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 
 
 

ONGOING 
 
 
 
ONGOING P

age 39



Committee sug
[...]
Lisa Ingram – Legal Team 
Manager 

 Safer Streets Fund Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To receive an overview of the ‘safer 
streets fund’ bid and its initiatives 

Faye Green – Community Safety 
Manager 

 Previous Scrutiny 
Review 

Review  To consider progress against the Action 
Plan – Scrutiny Review into Residential 

Damien Johnson – Assistant 
Director of Property, Estates & 
Assets 

P
age 45



 

 

Parking (including an update on the 
Parking Strategy)  

Scrutiny Review Review  Approval of Project Plan and Timetable 

 Consideration of any Documentation 

 Membership prices and structure 

 Membership numbers by age category 

 Activities list and venues 

Committee 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions  

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

13 January 2023 Scrutiny Review – 
Leisure & Wellbeing 
Provisions for Older 
Residents 

Review  NEDDC: Leisure membership statistics.  

 
Scrutiny Review – 
Leisure & Wellbeing 
Provisions for Older 
Residents 

Review Interviews 

 Stephen Birds – Swimming Development 
Officer 

 Michael Price – Healthy Lifestyles Manager 

 

 CCTV in Taxis Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To receive a progress report on the 
implementation of the CCTV in Taxis Policy 

Ken Eastwood – Assistant 
Director of Environmental Health 
 
Lisa Ingram – Legal team 
Manager 

 Previous Scrutiny 
Review 

  To consider progress against the Action 
Plan – previous Scrutiny Review into 
Residential Parking 

Damien Johnson – Assistant 
Director of Property, Estates & 
Assets 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

P
age 46



 

 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

 Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

Thursday 23 
February 2023 

Scrutiny Review – 
Leisure & Wellbeing 
Provisions for Older 
Residents 

Review  To consider area profiles concerning 
the District’s leisure centres: 

 Clay Cross North 

 Clay Cross South 

 Eckington and Killamarsh 

 Dronfield East 

 Dronfield West and Walton 

 North East Derbyshire 

 

 Health Partnership 
Working 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider progress on the Healthy North 
East Derbyshire Approach 

 

Tris Burdett – Partnership 
Development Officer 
Accepted 

 Scrutiny Review – 
Leisure & Wellbeing 
Provisions for Older 
Residents 

Review Interview 

 Kelly Massey – Health & Wellbeing 
Development Officer 

Accepted 

 Previous Review Review  To consider progress against the Action 
Plan – previous Scrutiny Review into 
Residential Parking 

Damien Johnson – Assistant 
Director of Property, Estates & 
Assets 

 Scrutiny Review – 
Leisure & Wellbeing 
Provisions for Older 
Residents 

Review  Triangulation of evidence Committee Members 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

P
age 47



 

 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

14 April 2023 CCTV in Taxis Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To receive a progress report on the 
implementation of the CCTV in Taxis 
Policy. 

Ken Eastwood – Assistant 
Director of Environmental Health 

 Previous Review Review  To consider the lead officer response – 
previous review on an out of hours service 

Ken Eastwood – Assistant 
Director of Environmental Health 

 Previous Review Review  To consider progress against the Action 
Plan (Item 5 – garage sites) - previous 
Scrutiny Review into Residential Parking 

Niall Clark – Director of Property 
Services and Development – 
Rykneld Homes 
  

Community Safety 
Partnership 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To receive a report on the work of the 
Partnership 

Faye Green - Community Safety 
Manager 

 Draft Scrutiny Review 
report 

Review  To agree the draft report for  Scrutiny 
Review 

 

Committee Members 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of previous 
committee and review recommendations 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions  

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

 
 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider whether the Committees’ work 
programme has been completed at year 
end 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	6 Previous Review
	Bad Parking - Web Page 2023

	7 Community Safety Partnership
	8 Draft Scrutiny Review Report
	9 Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations
	10 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2019-2023 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 14 APRIL 2023 
 

Present: 
   

Councillor Heather Liggett (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Eastwood Assistant Director - Environmental Health Service 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
N Clark Director of Property Services & Development (Rykneld Homes) 
 
CSC/
55/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor K Tait.  
 

CSC/
56/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 

CSC/
57/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 23 February 2023 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair.   
 

CSC/
58/2
2-23 

CCTV in Taxis 
 

The Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service gave Members an update 

on the progress of the CCTV in Taxis policy rollout. 
 
Members were informed that since the Committee’s last update on 13 January 
2023: 
 

 Licensing had gone out to tender and approved two more suppliers 

 Staff in depots had been trained on use of the new system 

 A driver was assaulted in a taxi and a new CCTV camera captured evidence 
shared with the Police 

 Licensing had received 8 applications to be exempt from the policy, which 
were all going to Sub Committee hearings for consideration 

 All legal challenges and driver complaints had been dealt with 



2 

 
Members were informed that Licensing were in discussion with Derbyshire 
County Council with regard to transport contract restrictions on the use of CCTV 
in vehicles carrying vulnerable adults or children. The Committee disagreed with 
the position of the County Council on safeguarding grounds. 
 

The Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service explained that some 

issues had emerged with installation bookings since the additional providers had 
been selected. The Service was dealing with these directly and where drivers 
were avoiding installation, enforcement action would be taken potentially leading 
to licence revocations.  
 
Members asked if drivers could get around the need for CCTV by changing to a 
private limousine or something similar. They were informed that these drivers 
would have to come before a Sub Committee to make a case for an exemption. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update. 
 

CSC/
59/2
2-23 

Previous Review (Environmental Health Out of Hours Services) 
 
Members discussed the recommendations in the original Environmental 
Health Out of Hours Service review report, which were: 
 
1) The Council does not consider an out of hours service at this present 
time due to a lack of demand, an unclear remit, costs and sufficient existing 
arrangements.  
 
2) The Council considers a dedicated out of hours area on the NEDDC 
website which outlines key contacts and where issues in which out of hours 
attention may need to be provided can be reported. 
 

The Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service stated that information 

could be placed on the website about emergency contacts for Homelessness 
and ASB. 
 
Members stated that some people did not use the Council website. 
 

The Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service stated that there was a 

dedicated phone number for Members to make complaints. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that the main point of the second 
recommendation was that there was no centralised place for information. 
 
Members felt it was occasionally confusing on the website because many 
services had the same phone number. Members were informed that many of 
them were the Contact Centre number, which ensured all requests were 
handled properly and logged.  
 
Members agreed to invite the Communications Manager to a future 
Committee meeting to address some of the points raised about the website.  
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update.  



3 

 
CSC/
60/2
2-23 

Previous Review (Residential Parking) 
 
The Director of Property Services & Development (Rykneld Homes) provided an 
update on progress of the Residential Parking review.  
 
Members were informed that the two sites mentioned at the last Committee 
meeting (Dovecotes Garage Site in Ashover and Beech Crescent Garage Site in 
Killamarsh) now had setup work completed at both, and Beech Crescent would 
be cleared over the coming months. 
 
Members were informed that Rykneld Homes did not do an ongoing review for 
individual sites, but rather looked at individual options as they came up. Members 
were also informed that in Stonebroom there was a Medium Term plan in place to 
replace a bungalow. 
 
Members were concerned that sometimes removing garages made parking 
issues worse.  
 
Members suggested some sites which could be used for parking. The Director of 
Property Services & Development (Rykneld Homes) stated that ideas for parking 
sites should be passed to the Council’s Engineers team. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed to the website amendments as proposed 
by the Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets contained within the 
agenda in regards to reporting bad parking to the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update.  
 

CSC/
61/2
2-23 

Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Chair explained that the Community Safety Manager had been unable to 
attend the meeting.  
 
Members were satisfied with the content of the Community Safety Overview and 
Partnership Plan for 2023/2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Community Safety Overview and 
Partnership Plan for 2023/2024.  
 

CSC/
62/2
2-23 

Draft Scrutiny Review Report (Leisure Provisions for Older Residents) 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer presented the draft report for the Scrutiny Review 
of Leisure Provisions for Older Residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approved the draft Leisure Provisions for 
Older Residents Scrutiny Review report for submission to Cabinet.   
 
 
 
 
 



4 

CSC/
63/2
2-23 

Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
The Chair presented a table of outcomes from recommendations made by all 
Committees, and drew Members’ attention to the ones by Communities Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update.  
 

CSC/
64/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the information.   
 

CSC/
65/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2022/23 Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme be signed off as complete.  
 

CSC/
66/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

CSC/
67/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will take place in 
the new Municipal Year.  
 


